
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-264 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 
2014-2015 CULTURAL GRANTS. 

WHEREAS, one of the responsibilities of the City's Cultural Development Board is to 
recommend to the City Commission the annual allocation of cultural grant funding; and 

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2014, the Cultural Development Board reviewed and 
scored 34 applications for City of Coral Gables Cultural Development Grants; Cultural Series, 
Festivals, & Special Events Grants; and Community Grants; and 

WHEREAS, two applications are not recommended by the Board to receive funding 
because of a low score; and 

WHEREAS, the Board recommended allocation for the 32 eligible applications as 
shown in Exhibit A attached hereto; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confinned 
as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the 
adoption thereof. 

SECTION 2. That the City Conunission does hereby authorize the City Manager to 
fund Cultural Grant awards in the amounts more specifically set forth in Exhibit A. 

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon the date of 
its passage and adoption herein. 

Page 1 of2 Resolution No. 2014-264 



2014. 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS FOURTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 

(Moved: Quesada / Seconded: Lago) 
(Yeas: Lago, Quesada, Keon, Cason) 
(Majority: (4-0) Vote) 
(Absent: Kerdyk) 
(Agenda Item: C-5) 

APPROVED: 

~ QC>';>~ 
JI~ASON 
MAYOR 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

CRAIG E. LEEN 
CITY ATTORNEY 

Page 2 of2 - Resolution No. 2014-264 



EXHIBIT A 
FY2014-2015 Cultural Grants Funding 

ORGANIZATION 

CUL TURAL DEVELOPMENT 
1 Fairchild Tropical Botanic Garden 
2 Actors' Playhouse at Miracle Theatre 
3 GablesStage 
4 Coral Gables Cinemateque, Inc. 
5 Montgomery Botanical Center 
6 Area Stage Company 

RECOMMENDED 
AMOUNT 

$8,500 
$8,500 
$7,000 
$7,000 
$5,000 
$5,000 

_ .. , .... 
~~>'"';cuLTtJRAt .. SERIES~ 'FESTIVALs & SPECIAL EVENTS 
. ......... • ... · .... w .. ·.·. m N • __ . ...... . .......................... . w .•.•• ..•. , ............ , ........... :;;;:"'; .. ~ .. 0· .. ........................ ~ ... ......... ,; ..................... " .................. " .. ~ ........ « .... , ... , ............... " ... ~ _, _, ' _v.'.y"-"",, 

7 Coral Gables Congregational Community Arts Program $7,550 
8 Cuban Classical Ballet of Miami, Inc. $2,500 
9 Florida Guitar Foundation $0 
10 Friends of Chamber Music $6,000 
11 Friends of Miami-Dade Public Library $5,500 
12 Greater Miami Community Concert Band AKA Greater Miami 

$3,500 
Symphonic Band 

13 Greater Miami Opera, Inc. $3,500 
14 Greater Miami Youth Symphony $4,350 
15 Hispanic American Lyric $4,350 
16 Miami Bach Society, Inc. $7,000 
17 Miami Classical Guitar Society $2,500 
18 Miami Hispanic Ballet, Inc. $2,500 
19 Miami Dade College Foundation $4,350 
20 Miami Momentum Dance Company $4,350 
21 Orchestra Miami $3,500 
22 Peter London Global Dance Company dba The Miami Foundation 

$2,500 
Inc. 

23 Seraphic Fire $7,000 
24 st. Patrick's Day Committee $2,500 
25 Miami Symphony Orchestra (The) $4,350 
26 Murray Dranoff Foundation, Inc. (The) $4,350 
27 UM Festival Miami $5,500 
28 Beaux Arts of the Lowe Museum ofUM $4,350 
29 CAJE-MJFF $3,500 
30 Chopin Foundation 

~ 

$6,000 
COMMUNITY 

31 Merrick Festival Inc. $2,500 
32 Fantasy Theatre Factory $2,500 
33 Area Performance Gallery, Inc. Area Stage Company $2,500 
34 South Florida Friends of Classical Music $0 

TOTAL $150,000 


